## ONE HUNDRED SIXTH LEGISLATURE

## SECOND SESSION

## **LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 471**

Introduced by Linehan, 39; Arch, 14; Hansen, B., 16; La Grone, 49; Scheer, 19; Slama, 1; Hilkemann, 4; Clements, 2; Wishart, 27; McCollister, 20; Geist, 25; Williams, 36; Kolterman, 24; Gragert, 40; Quick, 35. WHEREAS, Jack and Eldora Vetter are celebrating forty-five years as the

proud founders of Vetter Senior Living; and

WHEREAS, Jack Vetter began his impressive career in 1965 as a nursing home administrator in Valentine, Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, Jack and Eldora Vetter began their successful business in 1975, now known as Vetter Senior Living, established on their beliefs and Jack's personable and compassionate manner of offering the best senior care services possible; and

WHEREAS, based in Elkhorn, Nebraska, Vetter Senior Living is made up of 31 rehabilitation and long-term care facilities and retirement communities in Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and Wyoming; and

WHEREAS, Vetter Senior Living is honored to be identified as a national leader in providing outstanding quality of life and quality of care for seniors; and

WHEREAS, the cornerstone of Vetter Senior Living's mission is "Dignity in Life," with the simple practice: Treat everyone as the most important person in your life; and

WHEREAS, Vetter Senior Living facilities are home to 2,500 seniors; and

WHEREAS, Vetter Senior Living employs 3,800 compassionate team members; and

WHEREAS, since 2008, Vetter Health Services has been recognized locally as a Best Place to Work in Omaha, and nationally in the top 20 Best Workplaces for Aging Services; and

WHEREAS, Jack and Eldora Vetter's personal convictions guide them in

-1-

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SIXTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

1. That the Legislature congratulates Jack and Eldora Vetter on forty-five years of managing Vetter Senior Living and offering superior care to Nebraska's seniors.

2. That the Legislature acknowledges Jack and Eldora Vetter for their humanitarian and charitable works.

3. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Jack and Eldora Vetter.